TSF 1.7 0.22

   WMP 1.2 0.17

G&A 91.9 12.54

Total 536.2 73.16
Note:
1. Overall tonnage processed of 7.3 Mt is used to calculate the unit rate for USD/t processed.
2. Weighted average unit rate including underground mining cost (USD 50.78/t) and open pit mining cost (USD 4.45/t)

KEY ASSUMPTIONS AND SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The discount rate for financial analysis is 8%. The weighted average price of spodumene concentrate is USD
1,500(1) per tonne over the life of mine, reducing from a peak price of USD 2,722 per tonne in 2024. The
following exchange rates were considered: C$1.00 = US$0.77, C$1.00 = A$1.10; C$1.00 = €0.73.

As part of the PFS, a sensitivity analysis was conducted on the Project’s NPV and IRR for key variables, which
include spodumene concentrate price, capital costs, and operating costs. Using the base case as a reference,
the key variables were changed between +/-20% at 10% intervals while holding other variables constant. The
Project is most sensitive to spodumene concentrate prices, capital, and operating costs. Spodumene
concentrate price, capital costs and operating cost sensitivities are presented in the tables below.

SENSITIVITY RANGES
Parameters Unit -20% -10% Project case 10% 20%
SC6 Price USD/t conc. 1,200 1,350 1,500 1,650 1,800
Results
Pre-tax NPV 8%  USD M 54 139 223 308 392
Pre-tax IRR % 21% 36% 48% 59% 69%
Post-tax NPV 8%  USD M 19 83 146 208 270
Post-tax IRR % 13% 26% 36% 44% 52%

SENSITIVITY RANGES
Parameter Units -20% -10% Project case 10% 20%
LOM capital costs USD M 233 262 291 320 349
Results
Pre-tax NPV 8%  USD M 273 248 223 198 173
Pre-tax IRR % 65% 56% 48% 41% 35%
Post-tax NPV 8%  USD M 196 171 146 121 97
Post-tax IRR % 51% 43% 36% 30% 24%

SENSITIVITY RANGES
Parameter Units -20% -10% Project case 10% 20%
LOM operating costs USD/t milled 58.52 65.84 73.16 80.47 87.79
Results
Pre-tax NPV 8%  USD M 294 259 223 188 152
Pre-tax IRR % 56% 52% 48% 44% 39%
Post-tax NPV 8%  USD M 198 172 146 120 92
Post-tax IRR % 42% 39% 36% 32% 28%

MINERAL RESOURCE AND MINERAL RESERVE ESTIMATES

The updated Mineral Resource estimate of the Georgia Lake Property outlined 10.60 million tonnes (mt) of
Indicated Mineral Resource at a grade of 0.88% Li2O and 4.22 mt of Inferred Mineral Resource at a grade of
1.0% Li2O, and are effective as of July 31 2022. The Mineral Resource estimate, prepared by AMC Consulting,
is based on 312 core drillholes during the period of 1955 to 2022, and 858 meters of trenching over the same
period.

Changes in the Mineral Resource estimate are attributable to, among other things:

• 23,490 metres surface drilling.